Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805. The acquisition method of accounting is dependent
upon certain valuations and other studies that are preliminary, based on work performed to date. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and
have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The Company anticipates that all the
information needed to identify and measure values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be obtained and finalized during the one-year
measurement period following the date of completion of the transactions, as required by ASC 805. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 28, 2013

(In thousands)

Historical

Office Depot
Historical
OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 724,741   $ 504,201   $ (225,229)   4(a)  $1,003,713
Receivables, net   798,147   549,597   (3,720)   4(b)   1,344,024
Inventories   1,034,313   697,724   13,170   4(c)   1,745,207
Deferred income taxes and receivables   —   59,431   (59,431)   4(d)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   136,578   67,756   (27,098)   4(e)   177,236

Total current assets   2,693,779   1,878,709   (302,308)   4,270,180
Property and equipment, net   796,058   329,460   214,548   4(f)   1,340,066
Goodwill   19,431   —   282,664   3   302,095
Other intangible assets, net   15,010   79,096   (23,096)   4(g)   71,010
Investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.   —   40,896   39,104   4(h)   80,000
Timber notes receivable   —   817,500   130,500   4(h)   948,000
Deferred income taxes   28,582   50,240   (50,240)   4(i)   28,582
Other assets   98,912   232,785   (91,287)   4(j)   240,410

Total assets   $3,651,772   $3,428,686   $ 199,885   $7,280,343

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable   $ 841,293   $ 573,838   $ —   $1,415,131
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   944,137   350,506   19,508   4(k)   1,314,151
Income taxes payable   10,600   1,369   —   11,969
Short-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term debt   23,916   6,620   —   30,536

Total current liabilities   1,819,946   932,333   19,508   2,771,787
Deferred income taxes and other long-term liabilities   390,133   —   4,200   4(l)   394,333
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   471,259   225,736   (4,356)   4(h)   692,639
Non-recourse debt   —   735,000   128,000   4(h)   863,000
Other long-term items:

Compensation and benefits obligations   —   342,569   (121,760)   4(h)   220,809
Deferred gain on sale of assets   —   42,008   (42,008)   4(m)   —
Other long-term liabilities   —   122,309   34,296   4(n)   156,605

Total liabilities   2,681,338   2,399,955   17,880   5,099,173

Commitments and contingencies
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture   —   62,062   —   62,062
Redeemable preferred stock, net   193,201   —   (193,201)   4(o)   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock—no par value   —   26,245   (26,245)   4(p)   —
Common stock   2,950   218,585   (216,192)   4(p)   5,343
Additional paid-in capital   1,088,595   1,011,080   357,093   4(p)   2,456,768
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)   259,617   (139,021)   139,021   4(p)   259,617
Accumulated deficit   (516,196)   (150,220)   121,529   4(p)   (544,887)
Treasury stock, at cost   (57,733)   —   —   (57,733)

Total stockholders’ equity   777,233   966,669   375,206   2,119,108

Total liabilities and equity   $3,651,772   $3,428,686   $ 199,885   $7,280,343

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Office Depot
Historical
OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustment
for the Sale

of Interest in
Office Depot

de Mexico

Pro Forma
for the
Sale of

Interest in
Office

Depot de
Mexico

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $7,756,327   $4,964,637   —   $12,720,964   $ 25,515   5(a)  $12,746,479
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   5,917,618   3,700,854   —   9,618,472   101,038   5(b)   9,719,510

Gross profit   1,838,709   1,263,783   —   3,102,492   (75,523)   3,026,969
Operating and selling expenses   1,341,504   1,201,164   —   2,542,668   (287,586)   5(c)   2,255,082

Asset impairments   58,381   —   —   58,381   —   58,381
General and administrative expenses   455,070   —   —   455,070   193,797   5(d)   648,867
Other operating expenses (income), net   —   (105,197)   —   (105,197)   105,197   5(e)   —
Merger and certain-shareholder related expenses   71,564   —   —   71,564   (63,764)   5(f)   7,800

Operating (loss) income   (87,810)   167,816   —   80,006   (23,167)   56,839
Other income (expense):
Interest income   1,422   32,156   —   33,578   (11,415)   5(g)   22,163
Interest expense   (48,471)   (49,999)   —   (98,470)   12,310   5(h)   (86,160)
Gain on disposition of joint venture   381,541   —   (381,541)   —   —   —
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   14,192   (274)   (13,459)   459   —   459

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   260,874   149,699   (395,000)   15,573   (22,272)   (6,699)
Income tax expense   160,823   68,661   (145,600)   83,884   (48,126)   5(i)   35,758

Net earnings (loss)   100,051   81,038   (249,400)   (68,311)   25,854   (42,457)
Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   12   2,843   —   2,855   —   2,855

Net earnings (loss) attributable to company   100,039   78,195   (249,400)   (71,166)   25,854   (45,312)
Preferred stock dividends   48,378   1,514   —   49,892   (49,892)   5(j)   —

Net earnings (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 51,661   $ 76,681   $ (249,400)  $ (121,058)  $ 75,746   $ (45,312)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.18   $ 0.88   5(k)  $ (0.09)
Diluted   $ 0.18   $ 0.86   5(k)  $ (0.09)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2012

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Office Depot
Historical
OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustment
for the Sale

of Interest in
Office Depot

de Mexico

Pro Forma for
the Sale of
Interest in

Office Depot
de Mexico

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $10,695,652   $6,920,384   —   $17,616,036   $ 23,547   5(a)  $17,639,583
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   8,159,614   5,135,927   —   13,295,541   162,432   5(b)   13,457,973

Gross profit   2,536,038   1,784,457   —   4,320,495   (138,885)   4,181,610
Operating and selling expenses   1,823,826   1,645,245   —   3,469,071   (328,805)   5(c)   3,140,266

Recovery of purchase price   (68,314)   —   —   (68,314)   —   (68,314)
Asset impairments   138,540   11,376   —   149,916   —   149,916
General and administrative expenses   672,827   —   —   672,827   274,835   5(d)   947,662
Other operating expenses, net   —   103,558   —   103,558   (103,558)   5(e)   —

Operating (loss) income   (30,841)   24,278   —   (6,563)   18,643   12,080
Other income (expense):

Interest income   2,240   43,772   —   46,012   (14,816)   5(g)   31,196
Interest expense   (68,937)   (69,765)   —   (138,702)   16,662   5(h)   (122,040)
(Loss) gain on extinguishment of debt   (12,110)   670,766   —   658,656   —   658,656
Miscellaneous income, net   34,225   489   (32,160)   2,554   —   2,554

(Loss) earnings before income taxes   (75,423)   669,540   (32,160)   561,957   20,489   582,446
Income tax expense   1,697   248,722   (4,700)   255,119   21,617   5(i)   276,736

Net (loss) earnings   (77,120)   420,818   (36,860)   306,838   (1,128)   305,710
Net (loss) earnings attributable to noncontrolling

interests   (9)   4,028   —   4,019   —   4,019

Net (loss) earnings attributable to company   (77,111)   416,790   (36,860)   302,819   (1,128)   301,691
Preferred stock dividends   32,934   2,096   —   35,030   (35,030)   5(j)   —

Net (loss) earnings attributable to common
stockholders   $ (110,045)  $ 414,694   $ (36,860)  $ 267,789   $ 33,902   $ 301,691

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ (0.39)  $ 4.79   5(k)  $ 0.58
Diluted   $ (0.39)  $ 4.74   5(k)  $ 0.57

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Description of Transactions

Merger

On November 5, 2013, Office Depot, together with its wholly-owned subsidiaries Dogwood Merger Sub Inc. and Dogwood Merger Sub LLC,
completed its previously announced merger of equals transaction with OfficeMax and its subsidiaries Mapleby Holdings Merger Corporation and Mapleby